130 Liberty Street
New York, New York
Supplemental Investigation
Summary Report
Cell System Sampling Summary Results
Prepared for:
Lower Manhattan Development Corporation
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006

Ten asbestos wipe, one blank, and one duplicate sample were collected on various floors
of the Building as detailed below.  Samples were divided up by Zone, as described in the
Initial Building Characterization Report.  Zones 2 and 3 apply to TRC’s study and are
defined as follows:
Zone 2: Office space located at or below the 24th Floor that may have been
subjected to dust entering the Building through the Gash, HVAC system (and
possibly circulated through the HVAC system), vertical shafts, or broken windows.
Zone 3: Office space located above the 24th Floor that may have been impacted by
dust distributed through the HVAC system, vertical shafts, or broken windows.
Wipe sample results ranged from less than 2,390 structures per square centimeter
(str/cm2) to 593,000 str/cm2.  The arithmetic mean concentration for these ten results was
62,986 str/cm2 using one half the detection limit for non-detected sample results.  Only
one sample exceeded the Tier I Indoor Air Assessment at a concentration of 593,000
str/cm2.  Sample results are provided in the attached Table 1.
Asbestos Sample ID Floor Zone
GM-ASB-W-29-Cell-001 29 3
GM-ASB-W-20-Cell-002 20 2
GM-ASB-W-15-Cell-003 15 2
GM-ASB-W-18-Cell-004 18 2
GM-ASB-W-12-Cell-005 12 2
GM-ASB-W-10-Cell-006 10 3
GM-ASB-W-8-Cell-007 8 3
GM-ASB-W-7-Cell-008 7 3
GM-ASB-W-9-Cell-009 9 2
GM-ASB-W-11-Cell-010 11 2
A limited data validation was performed on the wipe samples in accordance with the
USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data
Review, EPA 540/R-99/008 (October 1999).  In general, the data appeared to be valid as
reported and may be used for decision-making purposes.

Contaminants of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee. United States Environmental Protection Agency, May 2003.
2World Trade Center Background Study Report, Interim Final.  United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, April 2003.
3World Trade Center Indoor Air Assessment: Selecting Contaminants of Potential Concern and Setting Health-Based Benchmarks.  Contaminants
of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee of the World Trade Center Indoor Air Taskforce Working Group.  Peer Review Draft, September 2002.
TRC Environmental Corporation
Table 4
Cell Systems - Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)
PAH Wipe (SW 846-8270C)
LMDC
130 Liberty Street
New York, New York
February 10, 2005
Sample ID Lab Sample ID Sample Date Sample Type Floor PAH (ug/m2)
Benzo(a)Pyrene
Equivalent (ug/m2)
GM-PAH-W-29-Cell-001 G220-21-1B 11/18/2004 Wipe 29 17.5 J <40.44
GM-PAH-W-20-Cell-002 G220-21-2B 11/18/2004 Wipe 20 21 J <40.44
KD-PAH-W-15-Cell-003 G220-21-3B 11/18/2004 Wipe 15 35 J 40.44
GM-PAH-W-18-Cell-004 G220-21-4C 11/18/2004 Wipe 18 38.5 J 40.44
GM-PAH-W-12-Cell-005 G220-21-5B 11/18/2004 Wipe 12 91 J 40.44
GM-PAH-W-10-Cell-006 G220-21-6B 11/18/2004 Wipe 10 21 J <40.44
GM-PAH-W-8-Cell-007 G220-21-7B 11/18/2004 Wipe 8 21 J <40.44
GM-PAH-W-18-Cell-004 QA/QC G220-21-12B 11/18/2004 Wipe 18 17.5 J <40.44
GM-PAH-W-7-Cell-008 G220-21-8B 11/18/2004 Wipe 7 24.5 J <40.44
GM-PAH-W-9-Cell-009 G220-21-9B 11/18/2004 Wipe 9 21 J <40.44
GM-PAH-W-011-Cell-010 G220-21-10B 11/18/2004 Wipe 11 98 J <40.44
GM-PAH-W-000-Cell-FB1 G220-21-11B 11/18/2004 Wipe 87.5 56.19
Each area sampled is 285 cm2.
Benzo(a)Pyrene Equivalent determined using 1/2 the detection limit.
ug/m2 - BaP Equivalent

References:
1World Trade Center Indoor Environment Assessment: Selecting Contaminants of Potential Concern and Setting Health-Based
Benchmarks.  Contaminants of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee. United States Environmental Protection Agency, May 2003.
2World Trade Center Background Study Report, Interim Final.  United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, April 2003.
3World Trade Center Indoor Air Assessment: Selecting Contaminants of Potential Concern and Setting Health-Based Benchmarks.  Contaminants
of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee of the World Trade Center Indoor Air Taskforce Working Group.  Peer Review Draft, September 2002.
TRC Environmental Corporation
Table 5
Cell Systems - Man Made Vitreous Fibers (MMVF)
MMVF Bulk (EMSL MSD 0310)
LMDC
130 Liberty Street
New York, New York
February 10, 2005
Sample ID Lab Sample ID Sample Date Sample Type Floor MMVF (str/cm2)
GM-MMVF-W-29-Cell-001 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 29 968
GM-MMVF-W-20-Cell-002 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 20 1,210
KD-MMVF-W-18-Cell-004 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 18 1,161
KD-MMVF-W-15-Cell-003 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 15 944
GM-MMVF-W-12-Cell-005 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 12 1,427
GM-MMVF-W-011-Cell-010 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 11 1,161
GM-MMVF-W-10-Cell-006 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 10 1,476
GM-MMVF-W-10-Cell-006 QA/QC 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 10 1,427
GM-MMVF-W-9-Cell-009 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 9 1,137
GM-MMVF-W-8-Cell-007 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 8 847
GM-MMVF-W-7-Cell-008 360401096 11/18/2004 Wipe 7 1,403